

February 25, 2011

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC)	Docket No. 50-443-LR
)	
(Seabrook Station))	
)	ASLBP No. 10-906-02-LR
(Operating License Renewal))	

**NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC’S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-11-02
AS TO BEYOND NUCLEAR, THE SEACOAST ANTI-POLLUTION LEAGUE,
AND THE SIERRA CLUB OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311(a) and (d), NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC files this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s Memorandum and Order, dated February 15, 2011, which, among other things, admitted for litigation in the above-captioned proceeding one contention jointly proffered by Beyond Nuclear, the Seacoast Anti-Pollution League, and the Sierra Club of New Hampshire. Attached hereto is a brief in support of this appeal.

Respectfully Submitted,

/Signed electronically by Steven Hamrick/

Mitchell S. Ross
Antonio Fernández
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC
700 Universe Blvd.
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

Steven Hamrick
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 220
Washington, DC 20004

COUNSEL FOR NEXTERA ENERGY
SEABROOK, LLC

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC)	Docket No. 50-443-LR
)	
(Seabrook Station))	
)	ASLBP No. 10-906-02-LR
(Operating License Renewal))	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC'S
APPEAL OF LBP-11-02 AS TO BEYOND NUCLEAR, THE SEACOAST ANTI-
POLLUTION LEAGUE, AND THE SIERRA CLUB OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Mitchell S. Ross
Antonio Fernández
Steven Hamrick

COUNSEL FOR NEXTERA ENERGY
SEABROOK, LLC

February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. STATEMENT OF LAW.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VII. ARGUMENT	9
A. Beyond Nuclear’s Contention Would Require NextEra to Consider a Remote and Speculative Alternative.....	9
B. Beyond Nuclear Presented No Evidence that Baseload Wind Generation is Likely to Exist By 2015	11
C. The Board Erred in Dismissing NextEra’s Challenges to the Reasonableness of Baseload Wind Generation as Improper Merits Arguments	15
D. The Board Erred By Not Specifically Rejecting Beyond Nuclear’s Energy Storage Claim.....	18
E. The Board Erred By Reformulating the Contention and Relying Upon Information Not Included in Beyond Nuclear’s Petition.....	19
F. The Board Erred In Finding a Factual Dispute as to Whether Baseload Wind Generation is a Reasonable Alternative	20
G. The Board Erred By Not Considering NextEra’s Argument That Beyond Nuclear Failed to Show that its Contention Raises a Material Issue	23
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	19
<i>Carolina Env'tl Study Group v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 7, 9, 11	
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir) cert. denied, 502 U.S. 994 (1991)	3, 21
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 21
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Area), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC __ (Jun. 25, 2009)	8, 18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __ (2010)	2
<i>Env'tl. Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 21, 22
<i>Exelon Generation Co. LLC</i> , (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Hydro Resources Inc.</i> , (P.O. Box 15910) CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	3
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) CLI-87-12, 26 NRC 383 (1987)	10
<i>NRDC v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	2
<i>Nuclear Management Co., LLC</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant) LBP-05-31, 62 NRC 735 (2005).....	3
<i>Nuclear Management Co., LLC</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant) CLI-06-06, 63 NRC 161 (2006).....	3
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-02, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010)	8
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2006).....	3
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Comm'n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982) ...	2, 10
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District</i> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-93-3, 37 NRC 135 (1993)	3
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. NRC</i> , 598 F.2d 1221 (1st Cir. 1979)	2
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Company</i> (Vogtle Early Site Permit), LBP-07-3, 65 NRC 237 (2007)	16

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-09-3, 69 NRC 68 (2009)	10
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	2
<i>U.S. Department of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC ___ (Jun 30, 2009)	8
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	2

Statutes and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)	23
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)	15
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)	11, 15, 19, 20
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)	1
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2).....	2
10 C.F.R. § 54.17(c).....	5, 6, 9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)	4

NRC Guidance and Rulemaking Documents

Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996)	23
Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	23
NUREG 1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants	2-5
